At a meeting duly called of the Board of County Commissioners of Columbus County, North Carolina, on July 14, 1959, held at the Riegelwood Community Center, Acme, Columbus County, North, Members of the Board present, L. P. Ward, Chairman, Dan C. Bartley, W. B. Buffkin, Lacy R. Thompson & A. O. Burns, the following resolutions, on motion duly made by Thompson and seconded by Bartley were unanimously adopted and approved:

"RESOLVED, it having been determined after public hearing duly held that the establishment of a proposed sanitary district, tonbe known as Riegelwood Sanitary District, in Acme, Columbus County, North Carolina, would contribute to the preservation and promotion of the public health and welfare, and the petition duly presented for the establishment of said sanitary district by more than fifty-one (51%) percent of the freeholders within the proposed boundaries of said sanitary district, be, and the same hereby is, approved.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that request is hereby made of the North Carolina State Board of Health that said sanitary district be created and established by the North Carolina State Board of Health in the manner provided by law,"

Upon Motion the meeting was adjourned until July 15, 1959 in the Courtroom

Approved:

Clerk

LA, Ward
Chairman